
e- - '~...- .... _, 
>' " 

-

I 

CENTRAL AU\1INIS I RA TIVE ffiIBUNAL 
ALLAHABAD BE~H, AL!AHA.a40. 

RESERVED 

Allahabad, this the \t:>\~ day of N-ov~w ,2004. 

C-1.JORJ~' : HON. MR . JUS ITCE S. R. S I N3H, V .C. 

HON. MH. D. H. TIWAR!, A.M. 

O.A. No . 295 of 2C01 

Hari Shanker, aged about 64 years , son of Swami ~th fVO 
• 

Villa ge & Pos t Baliawa Tehsil and Distr ict Deoria. 

• • • • • • • • • • •. •• Appl i cant. 

Counsel for applicant : Sri tl.N . Iripathi. 

Versus 

l. Union of India throuah Secretary Establishment, Railway 

Board, Ministry of Ha ilway, New IX3lhi. 

2 . Chairman, Hailway Board, Ra il Shavian , New O:?lhi. 

3. General Ma nager, N.E. rlailway , Gorakhpur. 

4 . Financial Adv i sor and Chief Accounts Officer, N.E • .Ra ilwaY. 

Gorakhpur. 

5. General t.1a nager {Vigilance), N. E. Rail\vay, Gorakhpur • 

• • • • • • • •••••• Hespondents • 

Counse l for respondents : Sri K. P. S ingh. 

0 RD EH 

BY HON. MR. D. R. II1wVARI, A.t.1 . 

By this O. A. filed under section 19 of the A. r. 

Act, 1985, the applicant has prayed for the following relief 

'
1a) to quash the impugned order dated 25 .7.95, 4/5. 

1 2 . 96 and 17.10.2000 passed by the respondents. 
b) to iss ue a directi on to the .respondent s that 

they should pay the sal aD/ and se.ivice benefi-cs 
to the petition~r as pe r order dated 2 . 6.94 by 

which the salary of the petitioner was stepped 

up since 2.6 . 87 <g. Rs . 2180/ - till the date of 

superannua t i on dated 31. 7 . 95 © l\s .3050/-. 

c) to issua a direction to the respondents that 

they should re fun d the deducted abount Rs . 22964/· 

as stepping down pay by the order dated 25 .7.95 

and Rs .4221/ - deducted by the respondents as 
damage rent since 1.4.96 to 26.4.96, Rs .464/ ­

deducted by them as l awn charges and Rs .313/ ­

water charge s and Rs .432/ - interest on advance 

w.e.f. 1. 8 . 95 to 3.l.3.96. ThG total amount is 

'\... I ' Alb. lo ., 



• 

2. 

• 

: 2 : 

Rs.28294/- to the petitioner@ 2~ canpound 
interest till the date its payment to the 

petitioner." 

Fil taring out the unnecessary details, the 

relevant factual matrix for adjudicating the controversy in 

the O.A. is that the applicant was appointed to the post of 

Clerk Grade-II on 28.4.58 and prcmoted as ~~axidaa•x•Rxixixi• 

Clerk Grade I on l.l0.1962. He was further promoted as Sua 

Head on 1.3.1984 and on 18.6.1984 he was promoted as Section 

Officer in Accounts DepariJnent, N.E. R3ilway, Gorakhpur 

whereas one junior person Sri s.c. Srivastava was appointed 

as Clerk, Grade-II on 9.7.56 who was promoted as Clerk, Gr ade 

I on 27.4.1959 . Subsequently, he was promoted as Sub Head 

on 1.1.1984 and on 2.6.87 he was pranoted as Section Officer 

(A) in the revised scale. Comparative chart showing the 

promotion of the a pplicant a s 'Nell as Suresh Chand Srivastava1 

is at Annexure-4. 

3. The main grievance of the applicant is that the 

applicant was promoted as Section Officer earlier to his 

junior and he has been denied the stepping up of his pay 

equal to that of his junior. He has relied on the provisions 

contained in the Note 7 of the Hule 7{1) of 

dated September, 19, 1986. It is nece ssary 

the notification 
q,u_o~ .1:-

to (j:et the 

relevant provisions which is being relied on by the applicant 

and the same is as under :-

••NOTE 7: In ca ses, where a Senior l{ailway servant 
promoted to a higher post before the lst day of 
January, 1986 draws less pay in the revised scale 
than his junior who is promoted to the higher post 
on or after the lst day of January, 1986. the µay 

of the Senior Railway seivant should be stepped up 
to an amount equal to the pay as fixed for his 
junior in that higher post. The stepping up should 
be done with effect fran the date of pranotion of 
the junior Railway seivant subject to fulfilment 
of the following conditions, namely, 

(a) both the junior and the senior Hailv1ay servants 
should belon9 to the same cadre and the posts in 
which they have been promoted should be identical 
in the same cadre, 



4. 

. 3 . • • 

{b) the pre-revised and revised scales of pay of the 
lo\ver and hi9her posts in which they are entitle 
to draw pay should be identical; and 

{c) the anomaly should be directly as a result of 
the application of the provisions of Rule 20188 
(FR22C) of Indian tia il\vay Establishnent Code 
Voll.Ina II or any other Rule or order regulating 
pay fixation on such promotion in the revised 
scale. If aven in the lower post, the junior 
officer was drawing more pay in ·the pre-revised 
scale than the senior by virtue of any advance 
increments granted to him, provisions of this 
Note need not be invoked to step up the pay of 
the senior officer .'' 

He contends that ha was drawing salary of Rs. 

2060/- p.m. on 2..6.8'7 while his junior was drawing the 

salary of Hs.2180/- p.m. in the revised scale. 

ag~rieved by the discrimination in the payment 

The applicani 
I 

of salary 

provided under the ll/th .Pay Commission lieport as well as the 

Railway Board's letter quoted above, filed representation 

before the authorities concerned on 5 .9 . 91 , 11.5.93, 6.9.93, 

5.10.93 and las t ly on 21 .2.94 for raising his grievance for 

payment of equal salary provided under the said rule equal 

to the junior person Sri s.c. S4ivastava. Ihe representation 

dated 21.2.94 is at Annexure-7 of the O.A. The authorities f 

concerned taking into account the genuine grievances of the 

applicant passed an order dated 2.6.94 stepping up his 

salary to Rs.2180/- w.e.f. 2.6.87 which was equal to the 

pay of his junior person Sri s.c. Srivastava (Annexure-8) 

and this stepped-up salary continued till the date of his 

retirement on 31.7.95 and the last salary drawn was Hs.3050/ 

for the month of June 1995 and a photo copy of the service 

certificate dated 31.7.95 is at Annexure-9. 

rily and 

To his,,-~:~ ~r~ise, the Respondents arbitra-

illegally d the order dated 25.7.95 at the 

5. 

-
ins ta nee of the report of General Mana!er ( Vi9illance) dated 

12.7.95 destepped the salaly of the applicant w.e.f. l.6.87 

~ Rs.2060 till the excess payment could not be recovered 

(Annexure 10) • The applicant has stated that Ge~a l lvlanager 

~"~···· ' 



• 4 • • • 

(Vigillance) has no concern or the control on the services 

of the applicant. His service is regulated by Financial 

Advisor and Chief Accounts Officer who is the authority to 

pass an independent order with regard to service benefit 

of the applicant. Ihe order dated 25.7.95 was affiITDed »y 

the Appellate Authority on 4.12.96 which was a non-speaking 

order. The order dated 25. 7. 95 did not disclose any reason 

as to why the salary of t he applicant had 9een desteppe d 

and the applicant aggrieved by the impugned order filed a 

departmental appeal dated ll.9.95 before the General lt\anager, 

N.E. Railway, Gorakhpur. Ha followed it l>y many reminders 

which a re at Annexure l.L, 12, 13 and .1.4. Finally, he 

received a copy of the speaking order dated 4/5.12.1996 and 

the applicant immediately filed an objection before the 

Cha innan, Hailway Board. The speaking order dated 4/5.12.96 

stated that Rs.35/- was being paid to his junior Sri s.c. 
under 

Srivastava as a special pay for arduous duty. HenceLthe 

provisions of Note 7(1) RSP Rules notified on .1.9.9.86 can 

not be taken into account for stepping up of the pay of the 

senior. Finally, he received a raply frcm the liespondents 

on .l.7.10.2000 which stated that no stepping up of salary 

9enefit was permissible to him and he was told not to 

correspondence in future. The order dated 17.10.2000 was 

rece ived by the applicant on .l.9 • .l.2.2000 which i s at 

Anne xure-31. 

6. The appl icant has challenged the impugned orders 

) 

on various grounds mentioned in para 5 and its sub paragraph~ 

The basic ground of his challenge is that the respondents 

have not be en able to interp.rete the provisions of Note 7 

Rule 7(1) of .HSP correctly. He has stated that special pay 

of & .35/- payable to his junior person S .c. Srivastava 
y <!., '2.a k.4' 

was ~i~'-on 31.12.85 as per the Railway Board letter dated 

27.11.87. He has further contended that 9y order dated 

22.9.89 the junior person got the aenefit of Hs.70/- as 

qualification pay which created an anamoly as defined in 

l':¥ .... ' ... 1 



. 5 . • • 

last clause of the provision of Note 7 Rule 7(1). According 

to the applicant_,.. Note 7 (Rule 7 (1)) provided equal salary to 

a senior person and the conditions laid down in the a•ove 

provision is fulfilled because the special pay of Hs.35/-
~ c-_-etts~ 

which is excluded in the above rule had alre ady been seized -
in respect of his junior Sri s.c. Srivastava fran 31.12.85 

and the difference is only because of tba qualifica ·~ion pay 

being granted to his junior amounting to Rs.70/- whereas in 

his case he was given only Rs.35/-. In view of this reason, 

the imPU! ne d orders pa s sed by the Respondents are illegal, 

arbitrary and unjustified and they are liable to be set aside 

7. The Respondents, on the other hand, have resistec 

the contentions of the applicant by filing a detailed counte 

reply. They have submitted that the a pplicant has sought 

claim that ha was senior to Sri s.c. Srivastava in Section 

Officer grade a s s uch, his pay should be stepped-up equal 

to his junior on the ground that his junior on promotion to 

the gra de of Section Officer was drawing more pay than the 

applicant. By Annexure-1 of t he counter, a canparative 

chart of the a pplicants vis-a-vis his junior ha s ~een given. 

Iha t would sho•v that Sri Srivastava was senior to the 

applicant up to the grade 

of special pay of Rs .35/-

of Sub Head and he was in receipt 
~ 

for ccmplexd or arduous nature -
of work while he was working as Clerk, Grade-I and the 

applicant was not allowed the special work as he was junior 

for consideration of the same. This specia l pay of ns.35/­

was taken into account as per existin~ rules during the 

fixation of pay of Sri Srivastava on promotion to higher 

scale i.e. Sub Head grade and his pay as Sub Head was fixed 

on Rs.620/- w.e.f. l.l.84 in the pay scale of Rs.425/- to 

700/- whereas the pay of applicant as Sult Head was fixed 

on Rs.580/ - w.e.f. 1.3.84 on the aasis of pay drawn as 

Clerk, Grade-I, as the applicant was not granted the 

special pay as complaxed nature of work in Clerk, Grade-I. 

8. They have further argued that the a pplicant had 

' ·-Ol-ec· ~ t 



: 6 • 

Passed Appendix-III (IR.EM) Exam in Section Officer group in 

the year 1980 and Sri Srivastava passed the same examination 

one year later i.e. in the year 1981. Both were awarded 

qualification pay of i\s.20/- for the first year and Rs.35/­

for the second year and onwards for passing Appendix-Ill 

examination and waited for promotion as s.O.(A) due to non­

availability of vacancy from the date following the last 

date of the said examination. Subsequently, tha qualifica­

tion pay was enhanced to rls.40/- for the first year and 

Hs.70/- for the second year and onwards w.e.f. 1.1.86 or 

the date from which the employee elected for the revised pay 

scale. It has been mentioned that as per pa,-a 317 of I.REM, 

if any junior employee passes Appendix-III examination 

earlier than his senior, the junior employee will be re­

treated as senior. Since the applicant passed Appendix-III 

examination earlier in 1980 he became senior than Sri s.c. 
Srivastava and he was promoted as Section Officer w.e. f. 

18.6.84 and his pay was fixed en rts.640/- on the basis of 

pay drawn as Sub Head T qualification pay. Sumsequently, 

his pay was fixed in the revised scale at Rs.1940/- in the 

scale of Rs.16~0-2900 which was at tls.2060/- w.e.f. l.6.87. 

On the other side Sri Srivastava being junior than the 

a pplicant who pa ssed the A~pendix-lII examination in 1981 

and was promoted as Section Officer on 2.6.87 whose pay was 

fixed at Rs.2180/- on the date. This was on the basis of the 

pay drav~n as Sub Head including Rs .35/- special pay for 

ccxnplexed nature of job/qualification pay. It has been 

clearly mentioned that the applicant was promoted before 

1.1.86, the pre-revised rate of qualification pay of Rs.35/­

was taken into account while fixing his pay in Section 

Officer grade whereas Sri Srivastava, who was promoted after 

1.1.86 got the enhanced rate of qualification pay of Rs.70/­

while fixing the pay in Section Officer grade. 

9. The respondents have further clarified that the 

contents of Note 7 oelow Rule 7(1) BSP Hules, 1986 circulatea 
• 

vide tiailway Board letter No.fC-IV/86/nS.Hl-'/l dated 19.9.86 

~~ 



• 

- - ----iiiiiiiO.;;m;;;;;;;:::::;;;;;:::::=:::=.::=;::=== ~------- - --

' 

. 7 . • • 

read with Railway Board letter No.R;-IV/89/hSHP/2 dated 

l7.8.89 (Annexures-3 and 4 of the CA) provided that anamoly 

can ae set to exist only if a senior employee drawing equal -
or more pay than his junior in the lower post prc:moted 

earlier, starts drawing less pay, such junior pranoted 

lat-eron on regulur .basis. It is obvious that applicant 

was drawing less pay than Sri Srivastava hence there was no 

anamoly because applicant had no occasion to draw more or 

equal pay than Sri Srivastava in lcwer post. !hey have 

pleaded that the anamoly of pay between applicant and Sri 

Srivastava has arisen omly due to special pay granted to 
c--

Sri Srivastava for complex..,. nature of work in Clerk, Grade-I -
and in reckoning the same for fixa tion of pay in Sub Head 

grade as per existing Rules. Subsequently, the case of the 

applicant on canplaint was investigated by the Vigillance 

Department as raga rd the admissibility of slleppin9,J-UP of 

the pay of the applicant and the Vigillance Department 

directed tha t the s llepping up of the pay of applicant is 

primafacie not proper and the matter was being investigated. 

It was further directed that the arrears already drawn in 

view of the order dated 2.6.94 may be withheld frcm his 

retirement gratuity. The retiral benefit of the applicant 

were accordingly, calculated after settin~ a part, the 

benefit of stepping-up which had been paid on account of 

arrear of pay and D.A. etc. by virtue of stepping up as 

earlier allowed, was withheld from his DC.R3 by the Hailway 

Administration. Finally, the case was referred to the Railway 

Board for seeking clarification and the applicant was 

infonned accordingly vide letter dated 6.8.96. The Railway 

Board after careful consideration of the matter clarified 

that vide their letter dated ll • .l.J..96 (Annexure-.l.O of CA) 

the applicant is not entitled for steppiny-up of pay with 

r eference to bis junior, Sri s.c. Srivastava »ecause the 

so called anamoly the junior drawing more pay than his 

senior has arisen only due to the fact that Sri Srivastava 



_______________ ,__ ~ 

; 8 : 

was in receipt of special pay of .ds.35/- p.m. for arduous 

nature of duties in Clerk, Grade-I and got the ~enefit of 

pay as Sue Head after reckoning the element of special pay 

which has resulted in higher pay as Sub Head than applicant 

who was then his junior in lov1er grade. Ihe &ilway Board 

has further clarified that had the applicant been entitled 

for the special pay of Rs.35/-, the anamoly of his drawing 

less pay than Sri Srivastava would not have arisen. 

10. The contention of the applicant that the anamoly 

has arisen »ecause he was in receipt of only f\s .35/- as 

qualification pay whereas his junior \vas in .receipt of Rs.70/ 

as qualification pay has been strongly opposed by the 

Respondents. Vida para 28 of the CA they have submitted that 

since applicant had been promoted in higher grade before 

1.1.86 w.e.f. 18.6.84, he was not entitled to get enhanced 

rate of qualification pay of rls .40/-/ lls .70/- which was 

effective from 1.1.86 onwards. On the other hand, as Sri 

S .c. Srivastava was promoted after 1.1. 86 i.e. with effect 

from 2.6.87, therefore, he was entitled to get the enhanced 

rate of qual ification pay. They have further pleaded that 

the perusal of the canpara tive char:t enclosed as Annexure-I 

to the counter would clearly indicate that the anamoly has 

not arisen due to grant of enhanced rate of qualification 

pay to Srivastava . In view of this fact, it has been submi­

tted that the O.A. fails on merit and be dismissed. 

l l. \"le have heard carefully the arg uments of the 

counsel from either side and perused the reco.rds. 

12. The crucial question, which arises for decision, 

is whether the respondents are justified in not stepping-up 

of the pay of applicant. During the course of the argument, 

counsel for applicant emphasised that the special pay 
l ~~ ~;:--

to his junior had seif~ w.e.f. 1985 and the argument --
• given 

Of the 

respondents that he was drawing higher pay because of the 

special pay cannot be countenanced. It may be mentioned here 



: 9 : 

that he got the special pay when he was workin9 on the post 

of Clerk, Grade-I and got its benefit when he VJas pranoted as 

Sub Head a nd his pay was fixed taking into account the specia 

pay which resulted in his case the receipt of highar pay 

than the a~plicant. Even if it was stopped in the year 1985, 1 

I 

the effect of this special pay did not end as when his pay 

was fixed on the post of Sub Head, this was taken into 

consideration and he was drawing more pay than the applicant. 

In view of this contention of the applicant that since it 
~"l'J(J-' 

was stopped in 1985 , it would have no effect i s negatived. ,... 

13. Durin~ the course of the argument, counsel for 

the applicant relied on clause •c• of the provisions contain 

in Note 7 below Rule 7(1) of the Notification dated September 

19,1986 . His argunent i s self defeating as it clearly 

provides that the stepping-up would not »e attracted by 

virtue of any advance increment granted to a junior Officer 

a nd the provision of this Note need not be invoked to step­

up the pay of the Senior Officer. In this connection, it 

may also be mentioned that on the question of stepping-up, 

the Railway Board has issued clarification vide their letter 

dated !7.8.89 which is at Ann~xure-4 of the CA. The relevant 

provision is .reproduced below :-

14. 

11 (a) both the junior and the senior tia ilway 
se.tvants should belong to the same cadre 
and the posts in which they have been 
promoted should be identical in the same 
cadre. 

(b) the pre-revised and revised scales of pay 
of the lowe r and higher posts in which they 
are entitled to draw pay should be identical 
and 

(c) the senior Railway servant µranoted before 
l.l.1986 has been drawing equal or more pay 
in the lo·we r post than his junior promoted 
after l.l.1986. 11 

From the above it would be clear that the 

contention of the counsel for the applicant is against the 

provisions contained in Sult Para •c• above which clearly 



· . • 

: 10 ; 

provides that the senior .Hailway seivant promoted ltefore 

l.l.1986 has been drawing equal or more pay in the lower 

post than his junior promoted after l.l.1986. This is 

undisputed fact that before his promotion to the grade of 

Section Officer, the applicant was junior to Sri Srivastava 

and there had been no occasion for him to draw more or 

equal pay. 

15. In view of the above discussion, the O.A. fails 

on merit and is accordingly dismissed. We do not find any 

good ground for interference with the impugned order. 

No order as to costs. 

~ v .c. 

Asthana/ 

I 


